Subtotal  (863,998)  (215,116)  (3,210,719)  (15,191,720)
Derivatives (Swap)  —  —  10,063,297  10,346,975
Total  (863,998)  (215,116)  6,852,578  (4,844,745)
Net exposure to the IPCA rate:
Treasury bills  50,378  142,924  50,378  142,924
CRA - Agribusiness Credit Receivable Certificates  (4,227,469)  (2,329,268)  (4,227,469)  (2,329,268)
Margin cash  103,538  —  442,853  —

Subtotal  (4,073,553)  (2,186,344)  (3,734,238)  (2,186,344)
Derivatives (Swap)  3,767,061  1,093,752  3,767,061  1,093,752
Total  (306,492)  (1,092,592)  32,823  (1,092,592)
Net exposure to the TJLP rate:
CDB-DI (Bank certificates of deposit)  —  —  —  (190)
FINAME  —  (21,123)  —  (21,123)
Working capital - Brazilian Reais  (52,084)  (51,168)  (52,084)  (51,168)
Total  (52,084)  (72,291)  (52,084)  (72,481)
Assets exposure to the CPI rate:
Margin cash  —  —  220,203  —

Total  —  —  220,203  —

Sensitivity analysis:
Scenario (I) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (II) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (III) Interest rate variation - 50%

Contracts
exposure Risk

Current
scenario Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

CDI Increase 6.1500% 6.1798%  (392)  (1,067) 7.6880%  (20,225)  (55,036) 9.2250%  (40,436)  (110,036)

Libor Decrease 0.2406% 0.2410%  (3)  25 0.1800%  524  (4,155) 0.1200%  1,042  (8,266)

IPCA Decrease 9.6800% 9.6500%  92  (10) 7.2600%  7,417  (794) 4.8400%  14,834  (1,589)

TJLP Increase 4.8800% 4.8810%  (1)  (1) 6.1000%  (635)  (635) 7.3200%  (1,271)  (1,271)

CPI Decrease 5.4000% 5.3830%  —  (37) 4.0500%  —  (2,973) 2.7000%  —  (5,945)

 (304)  (1,090)  (12,919)  (63,593)  (25,831)  (127,107)

The Company is exposed to rates such as Euribor and IRS that are not significant since their impact on net income (loss) in a scenario with a interest rate variation of 50%
is less than R$10,000.

Company/Consolidated

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future contracts DI  —  —  —  — 755 (69,550) (60)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the nine month period ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

36

Company

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

JBSS3 2021  326,430  412,804  (333,923)  78,881  —  —  —  —

JBSS3 2022  2,152,530  2,582,998  (2,203,405)  379,594  —  —  —  —

PRÉ USD 2022  431,850  417,996  (450,235)  (32,240)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2024  537,534  626,926  (538,610)  88,316  537,534  628,896  (600,900)  27,995

IPCA 2027  387,000  413,952  (424,894)  (10,942)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2028  442,000  480,929  (494,015)  (13,086)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,555,570  (1,645,007)  (89,437)  400,000  464,857  (472,169)  (7,313)

IPCA 2031  630,000  689,684  (722,515)  (32,831)  —  —  —  —

 6,307,344  7,180,859  (6,812,604)  368,255  937,534  1,093,753  (1,073,069) 20,682

Consolidated

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

JBSS3 2021  326,430  412,804  (333,923)  78,881  —  —  —  —

JBSS3 2022  2,152,530  2,582,998  (2,203,405)  379,594  —  —  —  —

PRÉ USD 2022  431,850  417,996  (450,235)  (32,240)  —  —  —  —

LIBOR 2022  2,243,753  2,245,482  (2,247,359)  (1,877)  2,143,639  2,148,030  (2,151,356)  (3,326)
CDI 2023  800,000  813,325  (790,031)  23,293  800,000  824,304  (852,543)  (28,239)

LIBOR 2023  5,439,400  5,460,162  (5,463,736)  (3,574)  5,196,700  5,217,217  (5,231,025)  (13,808)
LIBOR 2024  3,142,765  2,357,652  (2,359,225)  (1,573)  3,002,538  2,981,728  (2,994,834)  (13,106)
IPCA 2024  537,534  626,926  (538,610)  88,316  537,534  628,896  (600,900)  27,995
IPCA 2027  387,000  413,952  (424,894)  (10,942)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2028  442,000  480,929  (494,015)  (13,086)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,555,570  (1,645,007)  (89,437)  400,000  464,857  (472,169)  (7,313)
IPCA 2031  630,000  689,684  (722,515)  (32,831)  —  —  —  —

 17,933,262  18,057,480  (17,672,955)  384,524  12,080,411  12,265,032  (12,302,827)  (37,797)

b. Exchange rate risk:

Below are presented the risks related to the most significant exchange rates fluctuation given the relevance of these currencies in the Company's operations and the stress
analysis scenarios and Value at Risk (VaR) to measure the total exposure as well as the cash flow risk with B3 and the Chicago Mercantile Exchange. In the Consolidated,
the Company discloses these exposures considering the fluctuations of a exchange rate in particular towards the functional currency of each subsidiary.

Company
USD EUR GBP

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020 September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020 September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

[…]

Future contracts  (331,202)  (77,430)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Future contracts DDI  —  519,150  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Deliverable Forwards (DF´s)  (2,242,855)  337,900  823,482  322,445  (47,285)  (46,677)  (1,183,967)  (1,163,224)  (5,401)  (1,575)
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s)  2,371,040  2,338,780  (132,591)  (84,732)  (70,685)  (73,123)  —  —  —  —

Swap  416,423  (13,106)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total derivatives  213,406  3,105,294  690,891  237,713  (117,970)  (119,800)  (1,183,967)  (1,163,224)  (5,401)  (1,575)
NET EXPOSURE IN R$  (94,429)  11,234,526  2,555,460  (226,998)  86,973  131,686  (962,882)  (193,930)  4,276  (39,579)

Net debt in foreign subsidiaries  (44,150,948)  (44,270,963)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

   b1. Sensitivity analysis and derivative financial instruments breakdown:

   b1.1   US Dollar (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 5.4394 5.5661  209,611  434,491 6.7993  2,250,072  4,664,061 8.1591  4,500,143  9,328,122

Financial Depreciation 5.4394 5.5661  (306,919)  (441,661) 6.7993  (3,294,627)  (4,741,020) 8.1591  (6,589,254)  (9,482,039)

Related parties Depreciation 5.4394 5.5661  (115,980)  (130,586) 6.7993  (1,244,990)  (1,401,782) 8.1591  (2,489,980)  (2,803,564)

Derivatives Appreciation 5.4394 5.5661  9,228  4,970 6.7993  99,059  53,351 8.1591  198,119  106,703

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation

- 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation

- 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income

Net debt in foreign subsidiaries Depreciation 5.4394 5.5661  (1,028,246) 6.7993  (11,037,737) 8.1591  (22,075,474)

The Company includes the net debt of foreign subsidiaries in the disclosure of economic hedging exposure. Although these debts do not generate foreign exchange gains
or losses (since they are foreign debts and in the functional currency of each respective country), they are translated to Brazilian Reais in the consolidation, impacting the
equity as exchange variation of investment, influencing the consolidated debt of the Company, and consequently the leverage indicators.

Company

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity

[…]

Notes to the condensed financial statements for the nine month period ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

38

Consolidated

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Short  1,218  (331,202)  (24,598)  298  (77,430)  (1,740)

Future Contract DDI —  —  —  —  1,998  519,150  374

Consolidated

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (431,592)  (2,242,855)  25,799  —  —  —

Deliverable Forwards American dollar Long  —  —  —  83,832  337,900  (14,140)

Non Deliverable Forwards American dollar Long  456,259  2,371,040  124,031  580,242  2,338,780  (64,217)

b1.2   € - EURO (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk
Current

exchange
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 6.2983 6.1484  (12,881)  (12,756) 4.7237  (135,304)  (133,991) 3.1492  (270,608)  (267,982)

Financial Appreciation 6.2983 6.1484  2,140  (31,621) 4.7237  22,481  (332,150) 3.1492  44,963  (664,301)

Derivatives Appreciation 6.2983 6.1484  —  (16,443) 4.7237  —  (172,722) 3.1492  —  (345,445)

Consolidated

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Euro Long  130,747  823,482  4,504  50,557  322,445  (6,839)

Non Deliverable Forwards Euro Short  (21,052)  (132,591)  3,177  (13,285)  (84,732)  2,162

b1.3   GBP - British Pound (amounts in thousands of R$):
Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk
Current

exchange
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 7.3274 7.1492  (3,934)  (4,984) 5.4956  (40,440)  (51,236) 3.6637  (80,880)  (102,471)

Derivatives Depreciation 7.3274 7.1492  —  2,869 5.4956  —  29,492 3.6637  —  58,985

Consolidated

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (6,453)  (47,285)  (604)  (6,573)  (46,677)  255

 Non Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (9,647)  (70,685)  (604)  (10,298)  (73,123)  (883)

b1.4   MXN - Mexican Peso (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 0.2646 0.2704  4,821 0.3308  55,271 0.3969  110,542

Derivatives Depreciation 0.2646 0.2704  (25,818) 0.3308  (295,992) 0.3969  (591,984)

Consolidated

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional (MXN)
Notional

(R$) Fair value Notional (MXN)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards Mexican peso Short  (4,474,554)  (1,183,967)  6,962  (4,456,798)  (1,163,224)  6,397

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the nine month period ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

39

b1.5   AUD - Australian Dollar (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 3.9321 3.8451  (28) 2.9491  (318) 1.9661  (636)

Financial Appreciation 3.9321 3.8451  (186) 2.9491  (2,101) 1.9661  (4,202)

Derivatives Depreciation 3.9321 3.8451  120 2.9491  1,350 1.9661  2,701

Consolidated

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional (AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value Notional (AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Australian dollar Short  (1,374)  (5,401)  (190)  (392)  (1,575)  (47)

   c.   Commodity price risk

The Company operates globally across (the entire livestock protein chain and related business) and during the regular course of its operations brings is exposed to price
fluctuations in feeder cattle, live cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybeans, and energy, especially in the American, Australian and Brazilian markets. Commodity markets are
characterized by volatility arising from external factors including climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies and storage costs, among others. The Risk
Management Department is responsible for mapping the exposures to commodity prices of the Company and its subsidiaries and proposing strategies to the Risk

[…]

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts Commodities (Cattle) Long  6,849  641,993  (35,689)  —  —  —

Future Contracts Commodities (Cattle) Short  —  —  —  633  (57,457)  99

Non Deliverable Forwards Commodities (Cattle) Short  —  (94,133)  18,884  —  —  —

c2.   Position balance in commodities (grain) derivatives financial instruments of Seara Alimentos:
Seara Alimentos

EXPOSURE in Commodities (Grain) September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

OPERATING

Purchase orders 2,486,037 1,649,586

Subtotal 2,486,037 1,649,586

DERIVATIVES

Future contracts (1,151,612) 255,377

Brazil Cash basis 20,074  4,923

Non Deliverable Forwards (666,153)  —

Subtotal (1,797,691) 260,300

NET EXPOSURE 688,346 1,909,886

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the nine month period ended September 30, 2021 and 2020
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

40

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Price variation - 25% Scenario (ii) Price variation - 50%

Exposure Risk Price

Effect on income

Price

Effect on income

Price

Effect on income

Seara Alimentos Seara Alimentos Seara Alimentos

Operating Depreciation (1.92)%  (47,831) (25.00)%  (621,509) (50.00)%  (1,243,019)

Derivatives Apreciation (1.92)%  34,588 (25.00)%  449,423 (50.00)%  898,846

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Seara Alimentos

September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future contracts Commodities (Grains) Short  7,304  (1,151,612)  (20,367)  —  —  —

Future contracts Commodities (Grains) Long  —  —  —  1,004  255,377  84

Brazil Cash basis Commodities (Grains) Long  336,679  20,074  (2,393)  129,000  4,923  21,284

Non Deliverable Forwards Commodities (Grains) Short  16,000  (666,153)  33,346  —  —  —

c3.  Hedge accounting of Seara Alimentos:

The derivative financial instruments designated at the nine month period ended September 30, 2021, as hedge accounting, according to the Cash Flow method, to protect
the operating results in relation to the price of commodities are:

Hedge accounting - Derivative instruments Risk factor Quantity Notional Fair value
Future contracts Commodities  7,304  (1,151,612)  (20,367)
Non Deliverable Forwards Commodities  16,000  (666,153)  33,346
Future contracts American dollar  825  (224,347)  (21,441)
Non Deliverable Forwards American dollar  348,000  1,892,911  90,235